No. R. 921

27 June 2003

REGULATIONS REGARDING THE ESTABLISHMENT AND CONSTITUTION OF A PROFESSIONAL BOARD FOR CHILD AND YOUTH CARE

The Minister of Social Development has, in terms of section 28(1)(gD) of the Social Service Professions Act, 1978 (Act 110 of 1978) and on the recommendation of the South African Council for Social Service Professions, made the regulations in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

DEFINITIONS

1. In this Schedule "the Act" means the Social Service Professions Act, 1978 (Act 110 of 1978), and any expression to which a meaning has been assigned in the Act shall bear such meaning and, unless inconsistent with the content –

"child and youth care worker" means a child and youth care worker registered in terms of section 18(A)(1) of the Act;

"community" means all South African citizens;

"member of the council" means a member of the South African Council for Social Service Professions (SACSSP) established in terms of section 2(a) of the Act;

"members" means members of the Professional Board for Child and Youth Care;

"Minister" means the Minister of Social Development; and

"PBCYC" means the Professional Board for Child and Youth Care established in terms of section 14A(1) of the Act.

ESTABLISHMENT OF BOARD

2. The Professional Board for Child and Youth Care (PBCYC) is hereby established.

CONSTITUTION OF THE PBCYC

3. The PBCYC shall consist of the following members:

(a) Five_child and youth care workers nominated and elected by child and youth care workers;

(b) two persons appointed by the Minister from nominations by the community;

(c) one child and youth care worker or a person involved in the education and training of child and youth care workers, elected by child and youth care workers from nominations by the child and youth care education and training institutions;

78 No. 25109

(d) one child and youth care worker in the employ of a social development department in the provincial sphere of government, appointed by the Minister;

(e) one person versed in law, appointed by the Minister; and

(f) one member of the council, designated by the council in terms of section 5(4) of the Act.

4. Any nominations in terms of regulations 3(a), (, (b), and (c) shall be as prescribed.

5. Any election in terms of regulations 3(a) and (c) shall be as prescribed.

6. The term of office of the probation PBPS shall be as prescribed.

COMMENCEMENT

7. These regulations shall come into operation on the date of publication thereof.